#### **COUNTY OF MONMOUTH** STATE OF NEW JERSEY

FURNISH AND DELIVER MISCELLANEOUS TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPMENT FOR THE DIVISION OF ENGINEERING AND TRAFFIC SAFETY (MONMOUTH COUNTY CO-OP) F-104-2020

#### INCLUDES:

**NOTICE TO BIDDERS GENERAL CONDITIONS EEO LANGUAGE EEO QUESTIONNAIRE** BUSINESS REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS (if any) STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP IRAN DISCLOSURE FORM AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT

**NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT** ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGMENT **BID DOCUMENT CHECKLIST REQUEST FOR BID** SIGNATURE PAGE ANTI-DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT

**AUTHORIZED: September 24, 2020** 

ADVERTISED: February 11, 2021

THOMAS A. ARNONE DIRECTOR OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

MARION MASNICK **CLERK OF THE BOARD** 

TERI O'CONNOR **COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR** 

HELEN P. FIORE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING

NAME OF BIDDER:	Signal Control Product	s, Inc		
ADDRESS:	199 Evans Way			
	Branchburg, NJ 08876			
Phone:	908-231-1133	_ Fax: _	908-707-0333	

PLEASE INCLUDE ONE (1) UNBOUND ORIGINAL BID WITH SIGNATURE(S) AND TWO COPIES

### **County of Monmouth**

#### **REQUEST FOR BID**

---- This Is Not An Order ----



**Monmouth County Purchasing** Hall of Records, 3rd Floor 1 East Main Street Freehold, NJ 07728 (732) 431-7370 Fax (732) 431-7379

Contact: Rebecca Szabo

732-431-7370 x7381

### FURNISH AND DELIVER MISCELLANEOUS TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPMENT FOR THE DIVISION OF ENGINEERING AND TRAFFIC SAFETY (MONMOUTH COUNTY CO-OP)

February 24, 2021 10:30AM RFB must be received no later than: For Delivery to: Division of Engineering/Traffic Safety Unit, Public Works Complex

240A Center Street, Building #1, Freehold, NJ 07728

Delive	PLEASE SPECIFY DELIVER	Y DATE 8 - 10 WEEKS ARO		
ITEM#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY/UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	# 433-1210-003XL15,12" RED LED TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODULE, TINTED, BRAND: DIALIGHT OR EQUIVALENT	25 EACH	22.25	556.25
	Packaging:  MFG/Brand:  Dialight  Product No:  Variances, if any:  Each  Dialight  433-1210-003XL  None			
2	# 433-3230-901XL15,12" YELLOW LED TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODULE, TINTED, BRAND: DIALIGHT OR EQUIVALENT	25 EACH	22.25	556.25
	Packaging: Each  MFG/Brand: Dialight  Product No: 433-3230-901XL  Variances, if any: None			
3	# 433-2220-001XL15,12" GREEN LED TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODULE, TINTED, BRAND: DIALIGHT OR EQUIVALENT	25 EACH	22.25	556.25
	Packaging:         Each           MFG/Brand:         Dialight           Product No:         433-2220-001XL           Variances, if any:         None			
4	# TP31VJYP0000,12" 3-SECTION POLY TRAFFIC SIGNAL W/TUNNEL VISORS (RYG LED'S), BRAND: ECONOLITE OR EQUIVALENT	200 EACH	208.00	41,600.00
	Packaging: Each  MFG/Brand: Econolite  Product No: TP31VJYP0000  Variances, if any: None			
5	# 430-6479-001X, PEDESTRIAN HAND/MAN LED MODULE WITH COUNTDOWN, BRAND: DIALIGHT OR EQUIVALENT	50 EACH	96.00	4,800.00

## **County of Monmouth**

#### **REQUEST FOR BID**

---- This Is Not An Order ----



Monmouth County Purchasing Hall of Records, 3rd Floor 1 East Main Street Freehold, NJ 07728 (732) 431-7370 Fax (732) 431-7379

Contact: Rebecca Szabo

732-431-7370 x7381

ITEM#		DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY/UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
<del></del>	Packaging: —— MFG/Brand: —— Product No: —— Variances, if any:	Each Dialight 430-6479-001X None	-		
6	PEDESTRIAN SIGN	NN, 16" 1-SECTION POLY IAL W / COUNT DOWN LED MODULE, 'E OR EQUIVALENT	100 EACH	168.00	16,800.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Econolite PP16SAPBCSNNNN None	<del>-</del> - -	1000	
7		/ SIGNAL BRACKET HOLLOW, SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS OR	100 EACH	94.00	9,400.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Signal Control Products SC-71 None	- - -		
8		Y SIGNAL BRACKET FLAT, YELLOW, ONTROL PRODUCTS OR	100 EACH	31.00	3,100.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Signal Control Products SC-70 None	- - - -		
9	18" SPLIT SUB BAS OR EQUIVALENT	SE FOR " P " CABINET, BRAND: APX	6 EACH	605.00	3,630.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each APX 2921-VS None	- - -		
10	•	ED ALUMINUM ELBOW, BRAND: L PRODUCTS OR EQUIVALENT	200 EACH	16.50	3,300.00

## **County of Monmouth**

REQUEST FOR BID
----- This Is Not An Order -----



Monmouth County Purchasing Hall of Records, 3rd Floor 1 East Main Street Freehold, NJ 07728 (732) 431-7370 Fax (732) 431-7379

**Contact:** Rebecca Szabo 732-431-7370 x7381

ITEM#		DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY/UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
	Packaging: Each MFG/Brand: Signa Product No: SC-7 Variances, if any: None	al Control Products 9	•		
11	# 1151, BRONZE CHASE N CONTROL PRODUCTS OR		200 EACH	18.50	3,700.00
	Packaging: Each MFG/Brand: Signa Product No: 1151 Variances, if any: None	al Control Products	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
12	# 1109, 1-1/2" X 12" ALUMI SIGNAL CONTROL PRODU		200 EACH	9.00	1,800.00
	Packaging: Each MFG/Brand: Signa Product No: 1109 Variances, if any: None	al Control Products	- - -		
13	# AB-4000-PNC, ASTRO-B PELCO OR EQUIVALENT	RAC 9 INCH ARM KIT, BRAND:	20 KIT(S)	34.00	680.00
	Packaging: Kit  MFG/Brand: Pelco  Product No: AB-  Variances, if any: None	000-PNC	- - - -		
14	# AB-3030, ASTRO-BRAC CLAMP KIT ARTICULATED SERRATED, TENON MOUNT, 1-15/16" TO 4-1/2" OD POLE, BRAND: PELCO OR EQUIVALENT		12 KIT(S)	144.00	1,728.00
	Packaging: Kit  MFG/Brand: Pelc  Product No: AB-3  Variances, if any: None	3030	- - -		
15	# SC-72-73, POLE CLAMP PRODUCTS OR EQUIVAL	S, BRAND: SIGNAL CONTROL ENT	150 EACH	56.50	8,475.00

### **County of Monmouth**

#### **REQUEST FOR BID**

---- This Is Not An Order ----



Monmouth County Purchasing Hall of Records, 3rd Floor 1 East Main Street Freehold, NJ 07728 (732) 431-7370 Fax (732) 431-7379

Contact: Rebecca Szabo

732-431-7370 x7381

ITEM#		DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY/UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
	Packaging: —— MFG/Brand: —— Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Signal Control Products SC-72-73 None	-		
16	# SC-77-78, POLE C	CLAMPS, BRAND: SIGNAL CONTROL UIVALENT	150 EACH	62.50	9,375.00
	Packaging: —— MFG/Brand: —— Product No: —— Variances, if any:	Each Signal Control Products SC-77-78 None	- - -		
17		SPREADERS HOLLOW, BLACK NISH, BRAND: SIGNAL CONTROL UVIVALENT	25 EACH	102.00	2,550.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Signal Control Products 3461 None	- - - -		
18		SPREADERS FLAT, BLACK NISH, BRAND: SIGNAL CONTROL QUIVALENT	25 EACH	35.00	875.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Signal Control Products 3462 None	- - -		
19	•	ND RUBBER WASHER SET FOR HEADS, BRAND: SIGNAL CONTROL QUIVALENT	500 SET(S)	1.30	650.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Set Signal Control Products 1084-K None	- - -		
20	· ·	-5 IMSA SIGNAL CABLE ROLL, 2500 AND: POWER-TEL OR EQUIVALENT	3 ROLL(S)	1,825.00	5,475.00

## **County of Monmouth**

#### **REQUEST FOR BID**

---- This Is Not An Order ----



Monmouth County Purchasing
Hall of Records, 3rd Floor
1 East Main Street
Freehold, NJ 07728
(732) 431-7370 Fax (732) 431-7379

Contact: Rebecca Szabo

732-431-7370 x7381

ITEM#		DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY/UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Roll Power-Tel 5C14B7I19-1 None	-		
21	•	RM TRUSS, BRAND: SIGNAL CTS OR EQUIVALENT	150 EACH	142.00	21,300.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Signal Control Products 1715 None	- - -		
22	·	MODAL LED ARROW GREEN / DIALIGHT OR EQUIVALENT	50 EACH	64.00	3,200.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Dialight 430-6370-001 None	- - - -		
23	# 1632, SAFETY CHAIN KIT (42"), BRAND: SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS OR EQUIVALENT		100 KIT(S)	12.00	1,200.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Kits Signal Control Products 1632 None	- - -		
24	# FL-200 FLASHER EQUIVALENT	(20 AMP), BRAND: RENO OR	10 EACH	28.00	280.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Reno FL-200 None			
25		IE WAY ASTRO BRAC ARM KIT, 8.5 UMINUM, BRAND: PELCO OR	50 KIT(S)	34.00	1,700.00

## **County of Monmouth**

### **REQUEST FOR BID**

---- This Is Not An Order ----



Monmouth County Purchasing Hall of Records, 3rd Floor 1 East Main Street Freehold, NJ 07728 (732) 431-7370 Fax (732) 431-7379

Contact: Rebecca Szabo

732-431-7370 x7381

ITEM#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY/UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
	Packaging:         Kit           MFG/Brand:         Pelco           Product No:         AB-4005-PNC           Variances, if any:         None			
26	# AB-2003-58-PNC ONE WAY ASTRO BRAC GUSSETED TUBE - 58" WITH VINYL INSERT, ALUMINUM TOE, NATURAL ALUMINUM, BRAND: PELCO OR EQUIVALENT	50 EACH	39.00	1,950.00
	Packaging:         Each           MFG/Brand:         Pelco           Product No:         AB-2003-58-PNC           Variances, if any:         None			
27	# AB-2003-46-PNC ONE WAY ASTRO BRAC GUSSETED TUBE - 46" WITH VINYL INSERT, ALUMINUM TOE, NATURAL ALUMINUM, BRAND: PELCO OR EQUIVALENT	50 EACH	31.00	1,550.00
	Packaging:         Each           MFG/Brand:         Pelco           Product No:         AB_2003-46-PNC           Variances, if any:         None			
28	# AS-3004-29-PNC ONE WAY ASTRO BRAC, STELLAR SERIES CLAMP KIT - 29", BAND MOUNT, NATURAL ALUMINUM, BRAND: PELCO OR EQUIVALENT	50 EACH	79.00	3,950.00
	Packaging: Each  MFG/Brand: Pelco  Product No: AS-3004-29-PNC  Variances, if any: None			
29	# 33+ VINYL ELECTRICAL TAPE, BRAND: 3M SCOTCH OR EQUIVALENT	100 ROLL(S)	6.50	650.00
	Packaging: Roll  MFG/Brand: 3M Scotch  Product No: 33+  Variances, if any: None			
30	12" POLY TUNNEL VISORS, BRAND: ECONOLITE OR EQUIVALENT	100 EACH	12.00	1,200.00

## **County of Monmouth**

#### **REQUEST FOR BID**

---- This Is Not An Order ----



Monmouth County Purchasing Hall of Records, 3rd Floor 1 East Main Street Freehold, NJ 07728 (732) 431-7370 Fax (732) 431-7379

Contact: Rebecca Szabo

732-431-7370 x7381

ITEM#		DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY/UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
	Packaging: —— MFG/Brand: —— Product No: —— Variances, if any:	Each Econolite 1146 None	-		
31		ALUMINUM NIPPLE, BRAND: SIGNAL CTS OR EQUIVALENT	100 EACH	7.50	750.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Signal Control Products 1133 None	- - -		
32	# 1025 8 FT ALUMII BRAND: FLAGPOLE	NUM ROUND BASE PED POLE, E OR EQUIVALENT	2 EACH	485.00	970.00
	Packaging: —— MFG/Brand: —— Product No: —— Variances, if any:	Each Flagpoles 1025 None	- - - -		
33	# C00169 BANDING EQUIVALENT	S TOOL, BRAND: BANDIT OR	2 EACH	92.00	184.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Bandit C00169 None	- - -	·	
34		IMSA SIGNAL CABLE ROLL 2500 FT D: POWER-TEL OR EQUIVALENT	4 ROLL(S)	2312.50	9,250.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Roll Power-Tell 7C14B1I19-1 None	- - -	L.,	
35		BRACKET, (BACK CLAMP , BRAND: OLSON OR EQUIVALENT	50 EACH	72.00	3,600.00

### **County of Monmouth**

### **REQUEST FOR BID**

---- This Is Not An Order ----



Monmouth County Purchasing Hall of Records, 3rd Floor 1 East Main Street Freehold, NJ 07728 (732) 431-7370 Fax (732) 431-7379

Contact: Rebecca Szabo

732-431-7370 x7381

ITEM#		DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY/UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Olson SSSB29SBK None	-		
36		BASE UPPER HARDWARE. BRAND: NT	25 EACH	58.00	1,450.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Signal Control Products 1771 None	- - -		
37	# 1772 K-BASE TO SCP OR EQUIVALE	FOUNDATION HARDWARE. BRAND: NT	25 EACH	48.00	1,200.00
	Packaging: —— MFG/Brand: —— Product No: —— Variances, if any:	Each Signal Control Products 1772 None	- - -	L	
38	# 1770 T-POLE TO SCP OR EQUIVALE	BASE UPPER HARDWARE. BRAND: NT	25 EACH	56.00	1,400.0
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Signal Control Products 1770 None	- - -	L	
39	# 1772 T-BASE TO SCP OR EQUIVALE	FOUNDATION HARDWARE. BRAND: ENT	25 EACH	48.00	1,200.0
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Signal Control Products 1772 None	- - -		
40		NN POLE TO FOUNDATION ND: SCP OR EQUIVALENT	25 EACH	18.00	450.00

### **County of Monmouth**

#### **REQUEST FOR BID**

---- This Is Not An Order -----



Monmouth County Purchasing Hall of Records, 3rd Floor 1 East Main Street Freehold, NJ 07728 (732) 431-7370 Fax (732) 431-7379

Contact: Rebecca Szabo

732-431-7370 x7381

ITEM#		DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY/UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Signal Control Products 2603 None	•		
41	# 2369 METER CAB BRAND: SCP OR EC	INET TO FOUNDATION HARDWARE, QUIVALENT	25 EACH	18.00	450.00
	Packaging: —— MFG/Brand: —— Product No: —— Variances, if any:	Each Signal Control Products 2369 None	- - -		
42	# 1878 P CABINET SCP OR EQUIVALE	TO SUBBASE HARDWARE, BRAND:	25 EACH	12.00	300.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Signal Control Products 1878 None	- - -		
43	# 2369 SUBBASE T BRAND: SCP OR E	O FOUNDATION HARDWARE, QUIVALENT	25 EACH	16.00	400.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Signal Control Products 2369 None	- - -		
44	# 2396-B MAST AR BRAND: SCP OR E	M HANGER BOLT ASSEMBLY, QUIVALENT	25 EACH	7.00	175.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Signal Control Products 2396-B None	- - -	L	
45		H COUNTY TYPE "T-MC" POLE SE "NATURAL ALUMINUM" FINISH, QUIVALENT	4 EACH	1270.00	5,080.00

## **County of Monmouth**

### **REQUEST FOR BID**

---- This Is Not An Order ----



Monmouth County Purchasing Hall of Records, 3rd Floor 1 East Main Street Freehold, NJ 07728 (732) 431-7370 Fax (732) 431-7379

**Contact:** Rebecca Szabo 732-431-7370 x7381

ITEM#		DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY/UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Flagpoles 1864 "T-MC" Pole None	- - -		
46			2 EACH	1,485.00	2,970.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any:	Each Flagpoles 1864P "T-MC" Pole None	- - -		
47		POLE AND BASE "BLACK POWDER AND: SCP OR EQUIVALENT	2 EACH	2,475.00	4,950.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any	Each Flagpoles 1862P None	- - -	<b>.</b>	
48		OLE AND BASE "NATURAL H", BRAND: SCP OR EQUIVALENT	4 EACH	2,035.00	8,140.00
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any	Each Flagpoles 1862 None	- - -		
49	# DEPE551615 METER CABINET TALL, TYPE "T" WITH LATCHING HANDLE, BRAND: DUDLIK INDUSTRIES OR EQUIVALENT		4 EACH	755.00	3,020.0
	Packaging: — MFG/Brand: — Product No: — Variances, if any	Each APX PE541615 None	- - -		`
50	# FAB-1F-T METE OR EQUIVALENT	R CABINET, TYPE "T", BRAND: FAB	2 EACH	625.00	1,250.00

### **County of Monmouth**

#### **REQUEST FOR BID**

---- This Is Not An Order ----



RFB# F-104-2020

**Monmouth County Purchasing** Hall of Records, 3rd Floor 1 East Main Street Freehold, NJ 07728 (732) 431-7370 Fax (732) 431-7379

Contact: Rebecca Szabo 732-431-7370 x7381

### FURNISH AND DELIVER MISCELLANEOUS TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPMENT FOR THE DIVISION OF ENGINEERING AND TRAFFIC SAFETY (MONMOUTH COUNTY CO-OP)

ITEM#		DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY/UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
	Packaging: MFG/Brand: Product No: Variances, if any:	Each APX PE401615 None	- - -		
51		ARRIAGE BOLT/HEX NUT/FENDER Y 1/4 - 20X 3/4", BRAND: SCP OR	200 SET(S)	.95	190.00
	Packaging: —— MFG/Brand: —— Product No: —— Variances, if any:	Sets Signal Control Products 1302/1317/1318 None	  		
52	# SL 85-86, POLE CI	AMPS	100 EACH	74.00	7,400.00
	Deekoging	Each			<del></del>
	Packaging: MFG/Brand:	Signal Control Products	<del>-</del>		
	Product No: —	SC-85-86	<b>-</b> -		
	Variances, if any:	None	<u> </u>		
			TOTAL:		211,365.75

\*\*\*\*\* SEE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS \*\*\*\*\*

BRAND NAMES AND NUMBERS ARE MENTIONED FOR IDENTIFICATION PURPOSES ONLY. ALL ITEMS MAY BE AN EQUIVALENT. IF BIDDING AN EQUIVALENT, PLEASE SO IDENTIFY, INCLUDE PRODUCT LITERATURE, AND BE PREPARED TO DEMONSTRATE EQUIVALENCY.

\*\*\*\*\* PLEASE SPECIFY DELIVERY DATE